Nijppon Electric Company Limited

P.O. Box 1, Takanawa, Tokyo, Japan

The LD-637 is a coaxial-type CW traveling-wave amplifier for

operation over the frequency range of 1.7 to 2.3 kMc. This tube
type has an average small signal gain of 30 db and a safurated
output power of about 20 gatts. The construction of the tube is of
the conventional helical i:ine type employing input and output N type
coaxial connections. The LD-637 uses integral periodic permanent
magnet focusing, and operates with a depressed collector electrode
voltage. The latter feature produces a significant improvement in
the operating efficiency. The design, construction and long life
expectancy of the tube make it exceptionally well suited for use

with transistorized communication equipments.

FEATURES

o Depressed Collector Operation for Improved Efficiency

o PPM Focused o Long Life
CHARACTERISTICS
ELECTRICAL PHYSICAL
Maximum Ratings General
Accelerating Voltage ... 2700V Dimensions ..... See Outline
Accelerating Anode
Current 9 9 @ 000 Pt Ve lmA weight LU K B B IR N N 11 lbs
Helix Voltage eesveeaess 3000 V Mounting
Helix Current S0 00000 B 0 3 mA POSi’tiOﬂ L N ] Aﬂy
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Collector Voltage, min. ,....

Collector Current ®0 960 s00acts

COlleCtor DiSSipation sess 00

Focusing Electrode Voltage ..
Ambient Temperature .eecesee.
Ambient Temperature, min., ...

Collector Seal Temperature ..

OPERATION

1900V

60 mA
120 W

~70 V
559C
-559C
180°C

2,

Cathode ..... Oxide coated,
unipotential

Connections

RF Input and Output ...
Coaxial type N female connectors

Cooling
Forced air (18 CFM)

Heater Voltage = 6.3V; Heater Current at 6.3V = 1,04

Frequency
Accelerating Anode Voltage

Helix Voltage

Helix Current

Collector Voltage

Collector Current
RF Output (10mW input level)

RF Saturated Output

Noise Figure (small signal)

Small Signsl Gain

1.7

2500

2700
0.5

2000
55

9.5

19.5
27

31

2.0 2.3 km

2500 2500 vy
2550 2400 Vv
0.5 0.5 ma
2000 2000 v
55 55  mA
10 7.5 W

20 17.5 W
27 27 db

32 31 db
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OUTPUT I
TYRE N FEMALE
CONNECTOR R
~—— 85 MAX. 77 MAX —»-
w0 .
H = 5
Q 1
2] o
L@gj i
' NOTES. : !
___DIMENSIONS ARE IN_MILLIMETERS, !
o lle is 1 connected to buer , ,
IS conductor of the RF counectors. Never apply P‘,
BRREN » i oh voltage to the accelerating electrode N ¥
BulM before spplying, earth potential to the
connector. ..
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